

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
10/9/2019 11:58 AM
NO. 52956-4-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

MATTHEW DAVID SCHMIDT, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.18-1-00980-4

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

RACHAEL A. ROGERS, WSBA #37878
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (564) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

 I. The jury instruction defining knowledge did not violate
 appellant’s right to due process because it permitted, but did
 not require, the jury to find the appellant guilty of possession of
 a stolen vehicle if a reasonable person should have known the
 vehicle was stolen..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The jury instruction defining knowledge did not violate
 appellant’s right to due process because it permitted, but did
 not require, the jury to find the appellant guilty of possession of
 a stolen vehicle if a reasonable person should have known the
 vehicle was stolen..... 4

CONCLUSION..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>State v. Allen</i> , 182 Wn.2d 364, 341 P.3d 268 (2015).....	7
<i>State v. Barrington</i> , 52 Wn.App. 478, 761 P.2d 632 (1988), <i>review denied</i> , 111 Wn.2d 1033 (1989)	6
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 39 Wn.App. 916, 696 P.2d 627 (1985).....	6
<i>State v. Goglin</i> , 45 Wn.App. 640, 727 P.2d 683 (1986).....	6
<i>State v. Keend</i> , 140 Wn.App. 858, 166 P.3d 1268 (2007).....	7
<i>State v. Kees</i> , 48 Wn.App. 76, 737 P.2d 1038 (1987)	6
<i>State v. Leech</i> , 114 Wn.2d 700, 790 P.2d 160 (1990).....	6
<i>State v. Rivas</i> , 49 Wn.App. 677, 746 P.2d 312 (1987)	6
<i>State v. Shipp</i> , 93 Wn.2d 510, 610 P.2d 1322 (1980).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>State v. Stein</i> , 144 Wn.2d 236, 27 P.3d 184 (2001).....	7

Statutes

RCW 9A.08.010(b).....	4
RCW 9A.08.010(b)(ii).....	4, 5, 8

Other Authorities

WPIC 10.02.....	5
